
 

 

DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE COMMITTEE 
 

 

 

 

13 May 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE COMMITTEE will be held in the 
BRAEHOLM, 31E MONTROSE STREET, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 19 MAY 2015 at 
10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. MINUTE  
  The Minute of the previous Duchess Woods Committee meeting held on 17 

February 2015. (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 3. FAIRY TALE WOODS  PROPOSAL - UPDATE  
  Update on the Fairy Tale Woods proposal by Robert Bell, West Highland 

Photography.  
 

 4. ENGAGEMENT WITH SCHOOLS/COMMUNITY (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 5. FRIENDS OF DUCHESS WOOD REPORTS (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 6. OTHER ISSUES/OPPORTUNITIES  
 

  (a) CWA Event  
 

  (b) Faslane Base Events  
 

  (c) Hermitage Park Links  
 

 7. DEVELOPMENT OF THE WOOD (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 8. NETWORK RAIL - FENCING  
 

 9. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  (a) Update from Amenity Services 
     Report by Amenity Performance Manager 

 (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 10. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS  
 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  The next meeting is scheduled for- Tuesday, 18 August 2015 – 10.00a.m. 

Braeholm, 31 E Montrose Street, Helensburgh.   
 

 
 Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair) 
 
 Contact: Theresa McLetchie - Tel: 01436 657621 
 



�

�

�
��������	
���������	
���������������������������������������������������

��������������������������������������������
	������������ �!��������"#�$��

�
�%�&�

���������	�
��������	���
�

�''�����()� � ������������������
�
�������	�������	���� �������������������������	��������	����������
������	��������	��� ���������������������
	�����������	��
����� �
�������������	����	����������������������������	����������� �����������
�������	����	��!�����������������������������
	���������"�����������
����#�$�	�"�����������������������������������������%���&�������������	�����
��������	��� �$���� ��������������������������	 ���
[...]
����� �
�
���	�������	���������������������������� ��������	������� �
���������$�������	�������'�	�B�����+��
����&� ������������-
�	������������������������	���	�������������	����'	� �
&�����$�	��+�&�����	���������	��'	� �������������$�������
��������+�
&��	���	��������'�	��	�����	�������� ������������$����������
��������	������'���	��$���������� �������������+�&������	�$������
��	!�������������		�����$���������	�!���������%����������
����������� ��	��������+�
�
�
��,�-�	���
�
*�����  ������	������������������+�
�
�
�

� 3*� ������������+���������������
� � ��������	����	��	�����������������������������������������������

Page 5



�

�

�������������������$������1B-1C���	�����!�������������	�������������
�	��+��*����������$��$�������������� �����������������������	������
������!��������  ������� ������	��������������+�
�
��	��������	����������������������$��	�����	��$������ ��� �����'�	�
.���	�����������	��	�����(��������������������������������	�$���
$�����������$��+������ ����������������	������ ������������
�:� �����'��''��������	��	�������	!���+������������	������'�	��	�������
�������  ����
�
*�������	���'�	 ��������  �����'�����������	�)���������������$��
����$	��������
�	���4517+�������������������	������(�� �(�������
�������������*���	+�
�
�

� �#*� ������!���4����������
� � *�����:� ��������������������'�	��

�
1D�����4517�� -� "	����� �>�����?�
�
�
*�������	����!������	�����'�	������������ �����������	��������
��'�	 ����������������	���	�+�
�
�
�
�

�

Page 6



1 

 

Education Sub Group of Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve 
Minutes of Meeting 
28th April 2015  

 
Present:  Alastair Macbeth  Friends of Duchess Wood 
  Veronique Cassels  Lomond School 
  Charlie Cairns   Lower Clyde Greenspace 
  Eileen Kay   Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Apologies: Stewart Campbell  Friends of Duchess Wood 
 
Minutes of previous meeting: 

• AMacb- asked that the minutes be sent out as a word document and a PDF 
document as he had experienced difficulty in opening the minutes of the meeting  
12th November 2015. 

• AMacb- highlighted that the group should be referred to as the Education Sub Group 
of Duchess Wood Local Reserve to ensure that there was no confusion regarding 
different sub groups. 

• CC- updated the group on the meeting he had with the HALCO in February. There 
were 8/10 Head Teachers at the meeting. The HALCO saw the value of the Duchess 
Wood but issues regarding the time it took some schools to get groups to the wood 
and the cost of travel to the wood proved to be obstacles which were hard for some 
schools to overcome. Also that the Duchess Wood was competing with local spaces 
where outdoor learning is achieved just as well and with no travel or real time 
constraints. There was then a discussion regarding a generic education pack which 
could be used by schools and the wider community. 

 
As a result of this feedback, EK suggested that the following might be considered: 

• If the education pack is not specifically for schools who should be responsible for 
producing the education pack? 

• Is there a need to develop an educational resource at all? 

• Do we need to continue to meet if there is no focus for this education sub group? 

• If the generic pack was produced which site would be the source of such a resource?  
The FODW would have to discuss this and give their permission. Both Richard 
Horrell and Stewart Campbell are involved in the development and maintenance of 
the FODW website. 

• CC – suggested Argyll  & Bute Council could perhaps be the host of  a web based 
generic Educational Resource 

 

Further discussion took place regarding the original remit of the Education sub group and 
AMacb asked if there is a written remit for the sub-group and if this might be discussed att 
the Duchess Wood Local Reserve Meeting on the 18th May 2015.  
 
VC-   gave feedback to the group that she had been in the Duchess Wood with her class and 
that some of the children had told her that they had then gone back into the Duchess Wood 
with their parents. 
 
Proposal for further discussion at Duchess Wood meeting May 2015: 
Please see separate sheet 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



2 

 

A.O.C.B 
 
Wild Flower Walk Leaflet 
 

• AMcb- Issued the members of the group with the Spring Wild Flower Walk leaflet 

• There are now leaflet holders with roofs in the woods. They   are located at the 
carpark, the new information hub and Millig Street entrance  

• The date for the Wild Flower Walk has not yet been decided 
 
Duchess Wood Information Boards 

• Amacb- had photographs of the new Information Boards and printed information 
regarding what was on the boards and shared these with the sub group members 

• The Information Boards were constructed by Babcock 

• The FODW were supported by voluntary groups and Babcock to make it possible to 
have the new Information Boards which have on them educational information in a 
broader sense 

• The was an opening event for the Information Boards recently and this was reported 
in the Helensburgh Advertiser 

 
School Contact with FODW 

• Rhu Primary continue to use the Duchess Wood on a regular basis 

• Lomond School are now using the Duchess Wood for Outdoor Learning 
Opportunities 

• John Logie Baird P2 class contacted the FODW and would like an accompanied visit 
to assist their topic the Great Outdoors and would like to take part in pond dipping 
and tree rubbing. Stewart Campbell has contacted the school and will assist with the 
arranging of the visit. 

• Rangers from the National Park have been in the woods, to monitor and record birds 
and bat boxes. 

Page 8



Education Sub Group of Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve 

Proposal regarding Educational resource pack 

28/04/2015 

1. The Educational Sub Group acknowledge that the Friends of Duchess Wood 

Educational resource is available on the website and could be maintained and 

updated. However after consultation with the Head Teachers in the local 

Helenburgh area it was agreed that although the resource has some excellent 

examples of worksheets, it does not meet the needs of the schools at this 

time. 

 

2. The decision of whether or not to remove the educational resource from the 

website lies with the FODW committee. This in no way takes away from the 

Education and Research work that the FODW carry out in the wood. 

 

3. A potential solution for promoting the Duchess Wood and further generic 
resources  to local schools would be that EK and CC would on a termly basis 
e-mail the schools with web associated links promoting outdoor learning 
opportunities and included in this would be the link to the Duchess Wood. 
 

4. CC will contact Melissa Simpson from Hermitage Park to enquire if she has 

developed any educational resources which could be share. CC has been 

approached by Melissa and is in contact with her, and the wider Hermitage 

Park Steering Group. It was agreed that AMacb would be included in the 

email from CC to Melissa Simpson and the content of the email from CC 

would be a proposal to hold a meeting between CC, FODW and Melissa to 

take the matter forward. AMacb also wished it reported that Hermitage Park 

and Duchess Wood personnel are already in communication about working 

together, based on a proposal by Melissa in late 2014.  

 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  

! ! ! ! ! !

The FODW April Newsletter is submitted in conjunction with this note as an integral part of 

the FODW report. This newsletter was circulated to FODW members at the end of April.

Additional points are as follows.

1.! School visits to Duchess Wood

! •! Rhu Primary School has done work in the Wood, assisted by FODW committee 

! ! members.

! •! John Logie Baird Primary School P2 level pupils will shortly be visiting DW as part of 

! ! its Great Outdoors adventure programme. 

2.! FODW has installed waterproof leaflet holders at the information hub for both its basic 

! in
[...]
e litter bins

•  A wide variety of other functions

FODW’s role is one of voluntary support to 
the DWLNRC, not main management.

FODW has two places on the DWLNRC to 
represent the public and to get approval for 
its work in support of the DWLNRC.

FODW is a voluntary, non-political local community  group and a registered charity. It 
works co-operatively  with other groups such as the Lower Clyde Greenspace, the 
Employability  Team, Community  Payback, the Access Trust, the Green Belt Group, 
and a range of  other bodies especially, of  course, the Council’s Duchess Wood 
Local Nature Reserve Committee which is responsible for the Wood. We are 
grateful to them for the contributions they have made to make the Wood so special.

Current  FODW Trustees are Stewart Campbell (Chairman), Alastair Macbeth 
(Secretary),  Bill Hassall (Treasurer),  Morag Young, Margaret Paul, Rachel Bailey, 
Kevin Johnson, David Lewin, Richard Horrell. 

YOUR VIEWS
As a result of updates to the website, the FODW 
email address is now fodwg84@gmail.com.  The 
website shows the contact email as 
enquiry@duchesswood.org.uk, and this forwards 
emails to the fodwg84 address.

Website.   www.duchesswood.org.uk

“WHAT’S THIS MESS?” YOU ASKED 
FODW has received queries and grumbles 
in April  about damage by tracked vehicles  
and disruption. It was in a good cause : a 
long-requested fence between the Wood 
and the railway for the safety of the public 
was being erected. But access actions were 
a bit crude so FODW held a meeting with 

the contractors who gave 
assurances that any 
d a m a g e w o u l d b e 
repaired. We understand 
t h a t t h e w o r k w a s 
contracted by the rail 
authorities and the fence 
itself is very welcome

2.Page 14



Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve 

 

Opportunities for Management 

 

This report is intended to address the future management of the LNR in terms of the actions 

outlined in the current Management Plan. Previously submitted papers by the Friends
[...]
time-frame may be 

compromised 

• The ability to provide officer support for the development of the LNR may be 

similarly compromised 

• Small grants currently available to groups who may wish to support the LNR may be 

reduced 

Given this increasingly competitive market for resources, coupled with the lapsing of the 

current management agreement in 2019, it is perhaps wise to consider longer term 

management frameworks for the woodland when discussing funding bids.  

 

6. Recommendations 

1. That specific members of the LNR Committee have a meeting to discuss the 

appropriateness of a WIAT application, and further to consider rewriting of the 

Management Plan to fit the FC template. The Chair and funding officer of FODW will be key 

to this, as will Charlie Cairns and Stuart McCracken. 

Page 19



2. That the same group identifies elements of the Management Plan and the associated 

Implementation Plan that would be appropriate for inclusion in a WIAT bid. 

3. Given that the current Management Agreement between Luss Estates and Argyll and Bute 

Council uses the previous management plan 2006/11 as a context for much of the detail, it is 

recommended before carrying out any further major works, funded through WIAT, that written 

approval of the outcomes is obtained from Luss Estates. 

4. That the Committee support the concept of Luss Estates further exploring the potential 

for community ownership of Duchess Wood, bearing this potential change in mind in 

relation to potential funding bids. 

5. That the Committee note the potential for change in regards to the Council’s Service 

Choices programme 

 

Charlie Cairns 

May 2015 

Page 20



 

 

 

 

1

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Duchess Wood Committee 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 

19th May 2015 
 

 
Routine Maintenance 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1      External works required over the next two month includes trees West Highland Line 
and trees overhanging Strathclyde Court Garages. It is hoped that costs for these works 
will be available for the meeting on 19th May 2015. 
 
1.2   Litter bin will be emptied as per normal collection over next three months. 
 
1.3   Knotweed treatment will be started once there is growth that can be treated this 

should be within the next three/four weeks. Areas included Car Park area, area off 
Rhu Road Higher, Duchess Park area and at the top of playing field closed to 
Strathclyde Court garages.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 Tree works on the boundary between Duchess Wood and West Highland Railway 

will have to be carried out with an external contractor within the next month. 
 
2.2 Strathclyde Court Garages works will also have to be carried over the next month 

and this should also be carried out by external contactor.  
 
3.0 DETAILS 
 
3.1 Litter Bins were empties as normal over the winter period and will continue to be 

emptied over the next three months. 
 
3.2  British Rail has been in contact with regards two dangerous trees that are right on 

the boundary between the wood and the West Highland Line. These works include 
one tree that is hung up on another and the tree that it is hung up is also in poor 
condition. This will involve closing the West Highland Line for an hour and a half 
during day time or overnight between 23:00 and 5:30 depending on time require for 
these works. We are currently looking into getting prices for these works as these 
works cannot be carried out by council staff at present.    

 
3.3 Two dangerous trees at the entrance to Duchess Woods car park these have been 

cut down on 11th May 2015.     
 
3.4 Trees at the rear/side of 22 Duchess Park these have been cut down over a couple 

of months ago. 
 

Agenda Item 9aPage 21



 

 

 

 

2

3.5  Knotweed treatment will be carried out as per the last few years. 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 

 
4.1 An number of the works carried out over last three months have involved tree 

works. This has resulted in a larger resource requirement than that would normally 
be associated with regular maintenance therefore a small charge will be put against 
Duchess Woods. Regular maintenance such as litter bins and Knotweed treatment 
will be on going over next three months.   

 
 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Policy – None  
   
5.2 Financial – The works at West Highland Line and Strathclyde Garages will be 

recharged back to Duchess Wood cost code. There is also an equipment cost back to 
the woods with regards works carried out at Duchess Park. 

 

   
5.3 Legal – None  
   
5.4 HR – None  
   
5.5 Equalities – None  
   
5.6 Risk – There is a Health and Safety issue with regards trees at West Highland Line 

and Strathclyde Court Garages and therefore we will have to get external works fixed 
out.  

 

   
5.7 
 

Customer Services –None  

 
 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Policy Lead Councillor Ellen Morton 
10th May 2015                                                  
For further information contact: Stuart McCracken, Performance Manager, North Argyll 
01631 569184 

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minute
	4 Engagement with Schools/Community
	Education Sub Group of Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve Proposal 20152

	5 Friends of Duchess Wood Reports
	FODW newslettter April 2015

	7 Development of the Wood
	9a Update from Amenity Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE COMMITTEE held in 

the BRAEHOLM, 31E MONTROSE STREET, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 19 MAY 2015  

 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Aileen Morton 

   
   
Attending Morevain Martin – Argyll Voluntary Action 

Johanna Urquhart – Principal, Lomond School 
Stuart McCracken – Argyll and Bute Council 
Eileen Kay – Argyll and Bute Council 
Robert Bell – West Highland Photography 
Stewart Campbell – Chairman of Friends of Duchess Wood 
Alastair Macbeth – Secretary of Friends of Duchess Wood   

  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were intimated from:- 
 
Charlie Cairns  
Iain Wilkinson 
 

 2. MINUTE 
  The Minute of the previous meeting which was held on 17 February 2015 

was approved as a true record, subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Item 4 – Engagement with schools/community 
 
However they were keen on the ‘web-based idea’ and would perhaps use 
Duchess Wood for orienteering and geo-caching. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Page 5 – Any other competent business 
 
Alastair Macbeth stated that he had omitted to email Johanna Urquhart in 
regards ideas for local pupils to become involved with. He proposed that 
pupils could undertake self-contained projects within Duchess Wood. 
 
The Committee agreed to the suggestion.  
 
Morevain Martin highlighted that a meeting in regards the Integration of 
Health and Social Care in Argyll and Bute within a Third Sector context 
had been scheduled for Tuesday, 26 May 11.40a.m. – 12.30p.m. at the 
Council Chambers, Kilmory Castle, Lochgilphead. Video conferencing 
would also be available at the Marriage Room, Helensburgh 
 



 

 

 
 3. FAIRY TALE WOODS  PROPOSAL - UPDATE 
  The Committee heard an update from Robert Bell, West Highland 

Photography in which he outlined the issues his Committee had 
encountered in endeavouring to take forward the Fairy Tale Woods 
project. Due to this, a decision had been made by his   
Committee to delay the event until October 2016. 
 
Discussion followed and the Duchess Wood Committee outlined several 
suggestions to assist Mr Bell with progressing the project. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that Mr Bell would liaise with Johanna Urquhart to 
re-draft the flyer for local businesses. 
 
That an electronic copy of the draft Business Plan which Mr Bell had 
tabled at the meeting would be disseminated to the Committee.   
 
The Chair thanked Robert for his update and requested that the 
Committee be kept up-to-date with progress and that an update come to 
the February 2016 Committee meeting. 
 
 
 

 4. ENGAGEMENT WITH SCHOOLS/COMMUNITY 
  The Committee gave discussion to the proposal submitted by Eileen Kay 

and it was noted that Friends of Duchess Wood (FODW) would continue 
to assist and that the FODW website would continue to make available 
the Educational resource. Eileen Kay would remain as the point of contact 
for schools in Helensburgh and Lomond. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. To accept the proposals regarding the Educational resource pack. 
2. That Eileen Kay and Charlie Cairns would meet to progress these and 

that the Duchess Wood Committee would receive regular updates.  

 
   
 

 5. FRIENDS OF DUCHESS WOOD REPORTS 
  The Committee considered 2 reports which outlined the work undertaken 

by Friends of Duchess Wood (FODW). Updates were provided regarding 
the activities the Friends are engaged in, with copies of the Spring Wild 
Flower Walk distributed to members of the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to note the reports. 
 



 

 

 6. OTHER ISSUES/OPPORTUNITIES 
 

  (a) CWA EVENT 
   It is hoped that the FCS/CWA “A Wood of our Own” networking event, 

proposed to take place at Duchess Wood and the rugby club probably in 

the first two weeks in September will go ahead however confirmation is 

still required. Stewart Campbell will contact Diane Oliver regarding this.  
 
 

  (b) FASLANE BASE EVENTS 
   Alastair Macbeth drew attention to the recent Cross Country run 

undertaken by the MOD. He advised that permission had been 
granted initially when the Duchess Wood Committee had first been 
advised of these events a number of years ago. However, latterly no 
notification had been received nor permission requested. 
 
Decision 
 
Stuart McCracken would make contact with the MOD to advise on 
the procedure and policy in place to hold events in Duchess Wood. 
 
 

  (c) HERMITAGE PARK LINKS 
   This was discussed under Item 4.  

 
  (d) ORIENTEERING EVENT 
   Johanna Urquhart outlined a proposal to hold a community 

orienteering event in Duchess Wood. The event would be open to 
families, school groups and the local community and it was planned 
to hold it on a Sunday morning in September. She highlighted that 
Lomond School would provide an orienteering map. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the request. Johanna will contact Stuart 
McCracken to establish whether an events pack also requires to be 
completed. 
 

 7. DEVELOPMENT OF THE WOOD 
  The Committee gave consideration to a report which addressed the future 

management of the Local Nature Reserve (LNR). 
 
The Chair informed the Committee of recent discussion had in regards 
Community Ownership of the Duchess Wood. Stewart Campbell tabled a 
response from the FODW to the report and the Committee gave further 
discussion to various issues raised in regards funding, partnerships and 
community involvement. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. To accept the recommendations contained within the report. 



 

 

2. That an electronic copy of the FODW response to the report would be 
circulated with the Minute. 

3. That a meeting would be scheduled between the FODW Chair, FODW 
Funding Officer, Charlie Cairns and Stuart McCracken.  

4. That any further information may need to be disseminated to the 
Duchess Wood Committee by email, depending on timescales. 

 
 

 8. NETWORK RAIL - FENCING 
  Stewart Campbell confirmed that the work had been undertaken 

satisfactorily by Network Rail and was a great improvement.  
 

 9. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 
 

  (a) UPDATE FROM AMENITY SERVICES 
   The Committee gave consideration to reports from Stuart 

McCracken, Amenity Performance Manager. 
 
Discussion continued and Stuart McCracken highlighted the remedial 
work necessary to remove the 2 dangerous trees near the West 
Highland line and the possible cost implications. He pointed out that 
it would perhaps necessitate a tender being compiled by the Argyll 
and Bute Procurement section to ensure this work was carried out in 
a timely manner.  
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

1. To note the reports. 
2. That an updated financial report come to the Duchess Wood 

Committee meeting in August. 
3. That this Agenda item would be headed ‘ Argyll and Bute Council 

Maintenance update’ for future Duchess Wood meetings.  

 
 

 10. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
  There was no other business. 

 
 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday, 18 August 2015 

at 10.00a.m. in Braeholm, 31E Montrose Street, Helensburgh.  
 
If there was any changes to the meeting venue, then the Committee 
would be advised accordingly. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting and providing 
informative updates and reports. 
 
 
 
 

 


